

Nos. 19-70, 19-110

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY HOUSEHOLDER, ET AL.,  
*APPELLANTS,*

v.

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.,  
*APPELLEES.*

---

STEVE CHABOT, ET AL.,  
*APPELLANTS,*

v.

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.,  
*APPELLEES.*

On Appeals from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Ohio

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
5111 Westridge Road  
Bethesda, MD 20816  
(301) 229-6241  
sshapiro@law.gwu.edu

MICHAEL R. GEROE  
*Counsel of Record*  
8049 Paseo Arrayan  
Carlsbad, CA 92009  
(816) 721-4814  
mgeroe@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Stephen M. Shapiro*

August 12, 2019

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Article I Forbids Favoring or Disfavoring a Political Party Through a District’s Design ....	4
II. Cracking and Packing is a Discoverable and Manageable Standard for Article I Claims.....	7
III. Cracking and Packing Can Also Test Equal Protection and First Amendment Claims.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	15, 16
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) .....	14
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	14
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	11, 14
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	14

<i>Lamone v. Benisek</i> , No. 18-726 (U.S. June 27, 2019) .....	1, 13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	7, 10, 14
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018) .....	7, 15
<i>Pacific States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912) .....	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	14
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) .....	13
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 11-cv-360 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2012).....	9
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) .....	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	16
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964) .....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> No. 18-422 (U.S. June 27, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	17
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....	1

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U. S. 528 (1973) .....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , No. 18-281 (U.S. June 17, 2019) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	2, 8, 11
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	7, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4, cl. 1 .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	12
